Listing Rules, the maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon the exercise of all the options

to be granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Company must

not, in aggregate, exceed 10% of the Shares in issue from time to time.

As at the Latest Practicable Date,

(a) There were, in aggregate, 15,215,731,320 Shares in issue; and

(b) The Company has granted a total of 4,456,131,500 share options since the Date of Adoption,

375,315,750 share options so far granted have been exercised, 2,298,395,750 share options

have lapsed, no share option has cancelled leaving an outstanding balance of 1,782,420,000

share options representing approximately 11.71% of the Shares in issue as at the Latest

Practicable Date.

Unless the Share Option Scheme Limit is refreshed, the Company may only grant 73,132 Shares

Options pursuant to the Share Option Scheme, representing less than 0.0004% of the Shares in issue as

at the Latest Practicable Date. As a result, the Company had nearly utilized all of the existing Share

Option Scheme Limit.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

Set out below is the movement of the Share Options granted by the Company since the Date of

Adoption

Granted % Exercised % Lapsed % Cancelled % Outstanding %

(1) Share Option granted on 7 Oct 2013 156,631,500 1.03 78,315,750 0.52 78,315,750 0.51 0 0 0 0

(2) Share Option granted on 10 Dec 2014 1,268,000,000 8.33 297,000,000 1.95 710,080,000 4.67 0 0 260,920,000 1.71

(3) Share Option granted on 1 Sep 2016 1,510,000,000 9.92 0 0 1,510,000,000 9.92 0 0 0 0

(4) Share Option granted on 17 Apr 2019 1,521,500,000 10.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,521,500,000 10.00

Total: (1)+(2)+(3)+(4) 4,456,131,500 29.28 375,315,750 2.47 2,298,395,750 15.10 0 0 1,782,420,000 11.71

1,521,500,000 Share Option have been granted to consultants on 17 April 2019 at an exercise

price of HK$0.0236 per share.

The percentage denoted above are calculated base on 15,215,731,320 Shares in issue as at the

Latest Practicable Date.

If the refreshment of the Share Option Scheme Limit is approved by the Shareholders at the

AGM, based on 15,215,731,320 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming that no

further Shares are issued by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date

of the AGM, the Company will be allowed to grant further options under the Share Option Scheme of